Supplementary Regulations Speed and Non-Speed Events - 2023



NAME OF EVENT	PCWA SSR1 Wanneroo Raceway
TYPE OF EVENT	Speed
VENUE/LOCATION	Wanneroo Raceway WA

The event will be conducted under the International Sporting Code of the FIA., the National Competition Rules of Motorsport Australia, the Speed and Non-Speed Event Standing Regulations, the National/State Championship or Series Regulations relevant to the event, The Motorsport Australia Motor Sport Passenger Ride Activity (MSPRA) Policy the Motorsport Australia Come and Try Policy, these Supplementary Regulations and any further Supplementary Regulations or Bulletins which may be issued. This Event will be conducted under and in accordance with Motorsport Australia OH&S, Safety 1st, Integrity & Legal and Risk Management Policies. This Event will be conducted under and in accordance with any and all of the current Motorsport Australia COVID-19 Return to Race strategy requirements, which can be found on the Motorsport Australia website at www.motorsport.org.au. Certain public, property, professional indemnity and personal accident insurance is provided by Motorsport Australia in relation to the event. Further details can be found in the Motorsport Australia Insurance Handbook, available at www.motorsport.org.au.

PERMIT NUMBER	
EVENT START DATE	26 th February 2023
EVENT END DATE	26 th February 2023

ORGANISING CLUB/PROMOTER	Porsche Club of Western Australia Inc.
ORGANISING COMMITTEE	Roger Bernhardt, Chris Clarke
ADDRESS	PO Box 447, South Perth WA 6151
EMAIL	President.pcwa@gmail.com

CLERK OF COURSE	John Hurney	MEMBER ID	882588
SECRETARY		MEMBER ID	
SCRUTINEER	Colin Strickland	MEMBER ID	1065031





TIMEKEEPER	Laurie Parmenter	MEMBER ID	1501957
JUDGE OF FACT	N/A	MEMBER ID	
CHIEF STEWARD		MEMBER ID	
SECOND STEWARD		MEMBER ID	
COVID-19 CHECKER		MEMBER ID	

ENTRIES OPEN	26 th January 2023
ENTRIES CLOSE	24 th February 2023
ENTRY FEES	\$230 + \$20 Dorian Hire
MIN AND MAX ENTRY	Min 30 Max 60

MINIMUM LICENCE REQUIREMENTS	MA Speed Licence		
EVENT START TIME	07:00am		
DRIVER BREEFING TIME	08:15am	LOCATION	Pit Area
SCRUTINEERING TIME	Self Scrutiny Statement of Vehicle Compliance form (Form TSP03EE) and self-scrutiny checklist – Speed Form to be completed. From 07:15am – visual confirmation	LOCATION	Online Spot checks of vehicles and visual inspection of Drivers and documentation

- All vehicles must comply with Schedule A and Schedule B of the Motorsport Australia Manual
- Approved helmets and apparel, in accordance with Schedule D of the Motorsport Australia Manual
- Fuel must be in accordance with Schedule G of the Motorsport Australia Manual
- Cars must be adequately muffled
- Competitors must produce a valid and current:
 - Motorsport Australia Competition
 - o Licence Club Membership Card of a Motorsport Australia Affiliated Car Club





• Log Book (if issued)

CLASSES	For PCWA – In accordance with PCWA Sporting Series 2023 rules based on power to weight of each car For HSV Club – in accordance with the HSV Club Owners rules
The manner in which the	

results will be determined and prizes awarded	Based on single fastest lap time. No prizes are awarded.
A detailed list of awards offered for each competition	None.
SCHEDULE/ OTHER EVENT REQUIREMENTS	All cars to be fitted with Dorian timing devices. Points for Club Championship will be awarded on results obtained.

- Entries will be accepted in order of receipt unless otherwise specified
- The organisers may refuse any entry in accordance with NCR'S of the Motorsport Australia Manual.
- Entries from competitors under 18 years of age must be counter signed/consented to by a parent/guardian
- Event organisers reserve the right to cancel, abandon or postpone the event in accordance with NCR'S of the Motorsport Australia Manual
- Protests must be lodged in accordance with Part XII of the Motorsport Australia Manual

Alcohol, Drugs and Other Substances

The holder of a Motorsport Australia Licence (or a Licence issued by another ASN) may be tested for the presence of any drug or other banned substance and subject to a penalty for a breach of the Australian National Anti-Doping Policy and/or the Motorsport Australia Illicit Drugs in Sport (Safety Testing) Policy at www.motorsport.org.au.

Consumption of alcohol in the paddock, pits or any other Reserved Area is prohibited until all Competition is concluded each day. The holder of a Motorsport Australia Licence (or a Licence issued by another ASN) may be tested for the presence of alcohol by a Motorsport Australia Accredited Testing Official (CATO) in accordance with the Motorsport Australia Alcohol Policy at www.motorsport.org.au.

